THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of:

License No:  N/A!
Case No.; N/A
Order No: 2015-271

1637 R Street, LLC
t/a Someplace Else

Application for a New
Retailer’s Class CR License

at premises
1637 R Street, NNW,
Washington, D.C. 20009

R i T e R

TO: Jennifer Smith, Managing Member
1637 R Street, LLC, t/a Someplace Else
1637 R Street, N.W.

ORDER AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO IMPOSE CONDITION PURSUANT TO D.C.
OFFICIAL CODE § 25-104

INTRODUCTION

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (Board) requires 1637 R Street, LLC, t/a
Someplace Else, (Applicant) to exclude Sami Kahn from the business as a condition of licensure
pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 25-104(e). This action is necessary based on Mr. Kahn’s
relationship to the current Applicant, Mr. Kahn’s violation history as an owner of JC 7, LLC, t/a
NY NY Diva, and his potential involvement in the Applicant’s business.

FACTUAL BASIS
The following facts justify the Board’s actions in this matter:

1. 1637 R Street, LLC, t/a Someplace Else, has filed an Application for a New Retailer’s
Class CR License at 1637 R Street, N.-W. ABRA Licensing File No. N/A, ABRA Application
(Someplace Else). The present application was filed by Jennifer Smith. Transcript (Tr.), April
29,2015 at 3 (Someplace Else Fact Finding Transcript).

' The establishment’s license number was not available at the time this Order was drafted.
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2. On October 29, 2014, the Board revoked the license held by JC 7, LLC, t/aNY NY Diva,
which was owned in part by Sami Kahn. 7nre JC 7, LLC, t/a NY NY Diva, Case Nos. 14-CMP-
00110, 14-CMP-00103, 14-CMP-00048, 1014-CMP-00085, 14-CMP-00089, Board Order No.
2014-243,9 5, pg. 10 (D.C.A.B.C.B. Oct. 29, 2015). The basis of the deciston to revoke were
violations of §§ 25-822 and 25-823; specifically, the owners regularly allowed or permitted large
brawls to occur inside the establishment, failed to comply with the establishment’s occupancy
requirements, lacked appropriate security, and allowed or permitted the use of marijuana inside
the establishment. /d. at 49 31, 35. Based on the decision to revoke, Mr. Kahn is prohibited
from owning a license in the District of Columbia for up to five years pursuant to D.C. Official
Code § 25-821. Id. at 10.

3. On February 25, 2015, the Board ordered CSBT, Inc., t/a Town House Tavern
Restaurant, (THT) located at 1637 R Street, N.W., to cease and desist operations. In re CSBT,
Inc., t/a Town House Tavern Restaurant, License No, 024682, Board Order No. 2015-061, 1
(D.C.A.B.C.B. Feb. 25, 2015). The record in this matter showed that Sami Kahn and Jennifer
Smith filed a joint application to transfer THT’s license into their possession. Id. at- 8. As part
of the cease and desist order, the Board denied the transfer application related to the license,
because (1) Sami Kahn was deemed unfit for licensure pursuant to § 25-301; (2) Sami Kahn was
ineligible for licensure pursuant to § 25-821; and (3} Jennifer Smith and Sami Kahn illegally
transferred the license from a third party without Board approval in violation of D.C. Official
Code § 25-405 and 23 DCMR § 703. Id. at 9 13-19.

4, Jennifer Smith attended a recent fact finding hearing held on April 29, 2015. Alcoholic
Beverage Regulation Administration, Notice of Public Hearings, Calendar, 1 (Apr. 29, 2015). At
the hearing, Jennifer Smith admitted that she and Mr. Kahn are married. 7., 4/29/2015 at 4, 6-7.
Mrs. Smith further admitted that she intended to have Mr. Kahn serve as a manager of the
establishment. 7d, at 5.

CONLCUSIONS OF LAW

5. The Board is authorized under D.C. Official Code § 25-104(e), to issue licenses with
conditions. Section 25-104(e) states,

The Board, in issuing licenses, may require that certain conditions be met if it determines
that the inclusion of the conditions will be in the best interest of the locality, section, or
portion of the District where the licensed establishment is to be located. The Board, in
setting the conditions, shall state, in writing, the rationale for the determination.

D.C. Official Code § 25-104(e). The court has noted that the Board may consider another
establishment’s record when its shares overlapping ownership or has shared management .
Panutat, LLC v. D.C. Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd., 75 A.3d 269, 275 (D.C. 2013).

6. Further, “[t]he Board’s regulations require findings only on contested issues of fact.”
Craig v. District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd., 721 A.2d 584, 590 (D.C. 1998)
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(“The Board's regulations require findings only on contested issues of fact.”); 23 DCMR §
1718.2 (West Supp. 2015). Therefore, if this order is not contested, then it shall represent the
final order of the Board.

7. In the past, the Board has used conditions to address problems with a license application
that may be resolved . . , through the imposition of specific operational limits . . ..” In re Dos
Ventures, LLC, t/a Riverfront at the Ball Park, Case No. 092040, Board Order No. 2014-512. 4
49 (D.C.A.B.C.B. Nov, 13, 2013). Based on the facts identified in Paragraphs 1 through 4 of this
Order, it would be contrary to the public interest for the Applicant to allow or permit Sami Kahn
to participate in the operation or ownership of the establishment. There is also a risk that the
close relationship between Mr. Kahn and Mrs. Smith would give Mr. Kahn the ability to assert
control either directly or indirectly over the establishment. Nevertheless, in lieu of denying the
Application, the Board finds that the conditions imposed by the Board address the concerns
raised in this Order by ensuring that Sami Kahn does not participate in the business.

ORDER

Therefore, the Board, on this 20th day of May 2015, hereby orders the Applicant to abide
by the conditions imposed in this Order as a condition of licensure pursuant to D.C. Official
Code § 25-104(¢). The Applicant is ordered to comply with the following terms:

1. For the purposes of this Order, Sami Kahn is identified as the former owner of JC
7, LLC, t/a NY NY Diva, ABRA License No. 92380, located at premises 2406
18th Street, N.W., Washington, D.C.

2. The license holder shall not employ Sami Kahn as a manager, employee, or
independent contractor.

3. The license holder shall not directly or indirectly transfer or attempt to transfer
ownership of the establishment to Sami Kahn.

4. The license holder shall not permit Sami Kahn to obtain an interest in the
business, establishment, or license. The term “inferest” includes, but is not
limited to . . . the ownership or other share of the operation, management, or
profits of a licensed establishment.” D.C. Official Code § 25-101(26).

5. The license holder shall not permit or allow Sami Kahn to work or volunteer at
the establishment. The term “work” or “volunteer” includes, but is not limited to,
accepting payments from customers; bartending; cleaning; cooking; checking
identifications; providing security; purchasing or placing orders for alcoholic
beverages, food, or other supplies on behalf of the business; taking customer
orders, or serving food or beverages.

6. The license holder shall not permit Sami Kahn to manage the establishment or its
employees. The term “manage” includes, but is not limited to, directing, hiring,
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supervising, or firing employees; spending money on behalf of the business;
representing the business as a designated representative or other legal capacity; or
entering or negotiating legal agreements.

7. The license holder shall not provide Sami Kahn with access to any financial
accounts maintained by the business.

8. The license holder is advised that the Board considers a violation of these terms a
serious violation that will likely merit revocation of the license.

The Board ADVISES the Applicant that it may request a hearing to challenge the
conditions or suggest modifications as part of a motion for reconsideration. The Board reserves
the right to combine any requested hearing with any potential protest filed against the
Application, if such a protest arises.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall be deemed a Proposed Order if a
request for a hearing is filed during the motion for reconsideration period. If this Order is not
challenged during the motion for reconsideration period, this Order shall represent the final order
of the Board and become part of the license,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board’s findings of fact and conclusions of law
contained in this Order shall be deemed severable. If any part of this determination is deemed
invalid, the Board intends that its ruling remain in effect so long as sufficient facts and authority
support the decision.

A copy of this Order shall be delivered to the Applicant.



District of Columbia
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
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mes Short, Member

Under 23 DCMR § 1719.1 (2008), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for
Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic
Beverage Regulation Administration, Reeves Center, 2000 14th Street, NW, 400S, Washington,
D.C. 20009.

If a hearing request is granted, under D.C. Official Code § 2-509(b), you may personally appear
at the hearing, and you, as well as the applicant, may be represented by legal counsel. At your
scheduled hearing, you have the right to produce witnesses and evidence on your behalf and to
cross-examine witnesses. You may also examine evidence produced and have subpoenas issued
on your behalf to require the production of witnesses and evidence.

The Board reserves the right to amend this notice in accordance with D.C, Official Code § 2-509
based on new information that is discovered during the hearing process. The Board also reserves
the right to schedule additional hearings to address preliminary motions or additional information
received by the Board during the hearing process.

All hearings are conducted before the Board in the English language. If a party or witness is
deaf, or because of a hearing impediment cannot readily understand or communicate the spoken
English language, the party or witness may apply to the Board for the appointment of a qualified
interpreter,



Please note that under § 2-509, your failure to appear at the time and place set for the hearing,
either in person or through counsel, or both, will not preclude the Board from proceeding in this
matter or entering a default judgment.

Also, under section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L, 90-
614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code § 2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia
Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a
petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of
Columbia Court of Appeals, 500 Indiana Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001. However, the
timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration under 23 DCMR § 1719.1 (2008) stays the time for
filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on
the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).



